

No. 20-50264

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In re GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas;
KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas;
PHIL WILSON, in his official capacity as Acting Executive Commissioner of
the Texas Health and Human Services Commission; STEPHEN BRINT
CARLTON, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Medical
Board; and KATHERINE A. THOMAS, in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the Texas Board of Nursing.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus from the United States District Court,
Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:20-cv-00323-LY

**OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY MOTION
TO STAY TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER PENDING
MANDAMUS**

PATRICK J. O'CONNELL
Law Offices of Patrick J.
O'Connell PLLC
5926 Balcones Dr., Ste. 220
Austin, Texas 78731
(512) 852-5918
pat@pjofca.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

[Additional counsel on inside
cover]

JULIE A. MURRAY
RICHARD MUNIZ
HANNAH SWANSON
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
1110 Vermont Ave., NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4800

JENNIFER SANDMAN
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
123 William St., 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 541-7800
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents Planned
Parenthood Center for Choice, Planned
Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical
Health Services, and Planned Parenthood
South Texas Surgical Center*

Additional counsel:

STEPHANIE TOTI
RUPALI SHARMA
Lawyering Project
25 Broadway, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(646) 490-1083
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Whole Woman's Health and Whole
Woman's Health Alliance*

MOLLY DUANE
Center for Reproductive Rights
199 Water St., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3631
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Southwestern Women's Surgery
Center, Brookside Women's Medical
Center PA d/b/a Brookside Women's
Health Center and Austin Women's
Health Center, and Robin Wallace,
M.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Governor’s Executive Order	2
B. Abortion in Texas	4
C. The Enforcement Threat and This Litigation	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. State Defendants Will Not Prevail in Their Petition for a Writ of Mandamus	9
A. The District Court correctly concluded that Providers are likely to prevail on their substantive due process claim.	9
1. The previability abortion ban violates <i>Roe v. Wade</i> and its progeny .	10
2. The previability abortion ban could not survive application of <i>Casey</i> ’s undue-burden balancing test.....	11
3. The previability abortion ban is inconsistent with <i>Jacobson v.</i> <i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i>	15
B. The District Court did not err by exercising its authority to enter a TRO. 16	
II. State Defendants Have Not Shown That They Would Suffer Irreparable Injury in the Absence of a Stay	19
III. The Remaining Factors Favor Denial of the Stay	20
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Belcher v. Birmingham Tr. Nat’l Bank</i> , 395 F.2d 685, 686 (5th Cir. 1968).....	9
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 , at 381	10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179, 188 (1973)	18
<i>Greene v. Fair</i> , 314 F.2d 200, 202 (5th Cir. 1963).....	9
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274, 280 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Moore v. Ingebretsen</i> , 519 U.S. 965 (1996)	21
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265, 268, 271 (5 th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 951 F.3d 246, 248 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15, 16
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125, 130 (2004)	18
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32, 39–40 (1999)	19

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 560..... 17

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418, 425–26, 434 (2009) 9

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52, 62 (1976) 18

Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833, 846, 871 (plurality opinion) 10

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
738 F.3d 786, 794 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 19

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113, 163–65 (1973) 10

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106, 117 (1976) (plurality opinion) 18

Van Hollen, 738 F.3d at 796..... 21

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292, 2309–10 (2016) 14

Statutes

25 Tex. Admin Code § 139.53(b)(4)..... 20

25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 139.32(b)(6), 135.24(a)(1)(F) 4

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 185.17(11) 4

Tex. Occ. Code Ann. §§ 164.051(a)(2), (a)(6); 301.452(b)(3), (b)(10)..... 4

28 Tex. Admin. Code § 35.1 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983 18

Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.028(a)..... 17

[Tex. Gov’t Code § 418.012](#) 3, 17

[Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.012](#) 6

[Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.044](#) 5

[Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.063\(a\)\(2\)](#) 5

[Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.063\(e\)](#) 20

[Tex. Occ. Code § 111.005\(c\)](#) 20

Regulations

Proclamation No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337, [2020 WL 1272563](#) (Mar. 13, 2020). 3

Other Authorities

ACOG et al., *Joint Statement on Abortion Access During the COVID-19 Outbreak* (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://www.acog.org/news/news-releases/2020/03/joint-statement-on-abortion-access-during-the-covid-19-outbreak> 7

ACOG, *Practice Advisory - Novel Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19)* (last updated Mar. 13, 2020), <https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/practice-advisory/articles/2020/03/novel-coronavirus-2019> 6

Am. Coll. of Surgeons, *COVID-19 Guidelines for Triage of Gynecology Patients* (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://www.facs.org/covid-19/cli> 7

Am. Med. Ass’n, *AMA Statement on Government Interference in Reproductive Health Care* (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://www.ama-assn.org/press-center/ama-statements/ama-statement-government-interference-reproductive-health-care> 7

Andrew Jacobs, Matt Richtel & Mike Baker, ‘*At War With No Ammo*’: *Doctors Say Shortage of Protective Gear Is Dire*, N.Y. Times (Mar.

19, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/19/health/coronavirus-masks-shortage.html>. 3

Brief for Texas as Amicus Curiae at 4, *June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee*, 140 S. Ct. 35 (2019) (Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460), 2019 WL 7397758, at *4 18

CDC, *Information for Healthcare Providers: COVID-19 and Pregnant Women* (last updated Mar. 16, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/pregnant-women-faq.html> 6

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (“CDC”), *Healthcare Supply of Personal Protective Equipment* (last updated Mar. 14, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/healthcare-supply-ppe.html>..... 4

Denise Grady, *Not His First Epidemic: Dr. Anthony Fauci Sticks to the Facts*, N.Y. Times (last updated Mar. 11, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/08/health/fauci-coronavirus.html> 4

Gabriela Vidal, *New Models Predict Texas COVID-19 Deaths Could Reach Over 4,000*, CBS Austin (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://cbsaustin.com/news/local/new-models-predict-texas-covid-19-deaths-could-reach-over-4000> 20

Nat’l Acads. of Scis. Eng’g & Med., *The Safety & Quality of Abortion Care in the United States 77–78* (2018)..... 12

Press Release, Governor Abbott Announced Increased PPE Supply, Issues Executive Order to Strengthen Reporting Capabilities (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-announces-increased-ppe-supply-issues-executive-order-to-strengthen-reporting-capabilities>. 20

Press Release, Office of the Tex. Gov., Governor Abbott Announces Expanded Health Care Capacities in Texas, Issues Executive Orders to Expand Quarantines and Protect Public Safety (Mar. 29, 2020), <https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-announces->

expanded-health-care-capacities-in-texas-issues-executive-orders-to-expand-quarantines-and-protect-public-safety..... 20

Shayna D. Cunningham et al., *Association Between Maternal Comorbidities and Emergency Department Use Among a National Sample of Commercially Insured Pregnant Women*, 24 Acad. Emergency Med. 940 (2017) 14
